

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Gentner Drummond

Attorney General

Garry M. Gaskins, II

Solicitor General

Zach West

Director of Special Litigation

Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE OKLAHOMA

ATTORNEY GENERAL

313 N.E. Twenty-First Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

(405) 521-3921

zach.west@oag.ok.gov

Anthony J. Ferate

SPENCER FANE LLP

9400 Broadway Ext, Suite 600

Oklahoma City, OK 73114

(405) 753-5939

R. Tom Hillis

Barry G. Reynolds

J. Miles McFadden

TITUS HILLIS REYNOLDS LOVE

15 E. 5th St., Suite 3700

Tulsa, OK 74103

(918) 587-6800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Oklahoma’s Successful Title X Program.....	4
B. Title X, Abortion Referrals, and Weldon.....	5
C. Oklahoma’s Revitalized Abortion Ban	7
D. Termination of Title X Funds Over Abortion Referrals.....	8
E. Oklahoma’s Lawsuit to Recover Title X Funds	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT CONTRAVENED THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS AND SPLIT WITH MULTIPLE CIRCUITS BY CLAIMING THAT MERE REGULATIONS CAN PROVIDE THE REQUIRED CLARITY OTHERWISE LACKING IN A SPENDING CLAUSE STATUTE.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE WELDON AMENDMENT PROHIBITS THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT FROM DISCRIMINATING AGAINST A STATE HEALTH DEPARTMENT THAT DECLINES TO MAKE ABORTION REFERRALS.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (July 15, 2024).....	1a
Dissenting Opinion of Judge Federico.....	35a
Order, U.S. District Court for the Western District of Oklahoma (March 26, 2024)	60a
Bench Ruling and Hearing on Motion for Preliminary Injunction (March 26, 2024).....	61a

OTHER DOCUMENTS

U.S. HHS Program Review of the Oklahoma Title X Family Planning Project, Relevant Excerpts (May 2-5, 2016).....	131a
U.S. HHS Letter Re: OPA Determination of Non-Compliance of The OSDH Policy (May 24, 2023)	139a
U.S. HHS Letter Re: Suspension of Award (May 25, 2023)	144a
U.S. HHS Letter Re: Notice of Termination for Award FPHPA006507 (June 27, 2023).....	147a
Oklahoma State Department of Health Administrative Appeal of Termination of Award (July 27, 2023)	157a
Declaration of Tina Johnson, MPH, RN (January 26, 2024).....	177a
Defendants’ Opposition Brief to Plaintiff’s Motion for Preliminary Injunction, Relevant Excerpts (February 23, 2024).....	186a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> <i>v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	12, 15
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch.</i> <i>Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	12
<i>Bennett v. Ky. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985)	14
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	37
<i>City & Cnty. of S.F. v. Azar</i> , 411 F.Supp.3d 1001 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	27
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)	18, 20
<i>Colorado v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 455 F.Supp.3d 1034 (D. Colo. 2020)	18
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	14
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health</i> <i>Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	i, 7, 8, 20, 30, 31
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight</i> <i>Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	19
<i>Grace v. Barr</i> , 965 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	29
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024)	19, 20, 21, 22, 30
<i>Moyle v. United States</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2015 (2024)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nat’l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass’n</i> <i>v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	12
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021)	30
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015)	34
<i>Ohio v. Becerra</i> , 87 F.4th 759 (6th Cir. 2023).....	7, 26, 27
<i>Peabody Twentymile Mining v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 931 F.3d 992 (10th Cir. 2019)	29, 30
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	3, 12, 14, 15, 17
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	3, 5, 7, 12-14, 16, 21, 22
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	11
<i>Tennessee v. Becerra</i> , 2024 WL 3934560 (6th Cir. Aug. 26, 2024).....	18, 22, 34, 36
<i>Tex. Educ. Agency v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 992 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Texas v. Yellen</i> , 105 F.4th 755 (5th Cir. 2024).....	17, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>UMC Physicians’ Bargaining Unit of Nevada Serv. Emps. Union v. Nevada Serv. Emps. Union/SEIU Loc. 1107</i> , 178 P.3d 709 (Nev. 2008).....	26
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	15
<i>Virginia Department of Education v. Riley</i> , 106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>West Virginia ex rel. Morrissey v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 59 F.4th 1124 (11th Cir. 2023).....	15, 16, 19, 22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8.....	1, 19
------------------------------	-------

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 300.....	i, 4, 13
42 U.S.C. § 300a-4(a)-(b).....	2, 13
42 U.S.C. § 300a-6.....	2, 5, 16
Administrative Procedures Act	6
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA).....	17
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 861.....	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 1-738.3(A)(2)(d).....	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 1-753(2).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

The Weldon Amendment, Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2005, Pub. L. No. 108-447, div. F, § 508(d), 118 Stat. 2809 (2004)	i, 1, 3-6, 9, 10, 16, 23, 25-28, 30, 31, 32, 34-37
Title X of the Public Health Service Act enacted in 1970.....	5, 6, 13, 16, 20, 21, 24, 28

JUDICIAL RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	37
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(b)(iii)	iii

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 59.5(a)(5)(i)-(ii)	6, 12, 33
45 C.F.R. § 88.2	27

FEDERAL RULES

53 Fed. Reg. 2922 (Feb. 2, 1988)	5
65 Fed. Reg. 41,270 (July 3, 2000)	5
84 Fed. Reg. 23,170 (May 21, 2019)	27
84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019)	6
86 Fed. Reg. 56,144 (Oct. 7, 2021).....	6, 28, 29, 33
89 Fed. Reg. 2078 (Jan. 11, 2024)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (12th ed. 2024)	25
<i>HHS Issues \$11 Million in Supplemental Funding to Support the Provision of Title X Services in Oklahoma and Tennessee, HHS OFFICE OF POPULATION AFFAIRS (Sept. 22, 2023), https://opa.hhs.gov/ about/news/grant-award-announcements/ hhs-issues-11-million-supplemental- funding-support-provision.</i>	9
Xavier Becerra, <i>HHS Secretary Becerra’s Statement on Supreme Court Ruling in Dobbs</i> (June 24, 2022), https://www.hhs.gov/about/news/ 2022/06/24/hhs-secretary-becerras- statement-on-supreme-court-ruling-in- dobbs-v-jackson-women-health- organization.html	7
